)

can 0“ m Introduction

Communication Software for the Camera

EOS Utllity

Ver. 2.7

3 (o mk1v) (1psmkir) (1D mkiin) (sbmkii) [ 7D ) [ 50D | [ 40D | (ReELTii | [ 500D | (ReBELsi) (450D | (REELXS ) (1000D )

Instruction Manual

Content of this Instruction Manual

EU is used for EOS Utility.
Camera model is displayed as an icon.
Example: EOS-1D Mark IV = (1D Mk IV

displays the relevant camera model.
In this manual, the windows used in the examples
are from Mac OS X 10.4.
The selection sequence of menus is displayed in P
procedures.
(Example: Select the [Window] menu P> [Main Window].)
Square brackets are used to indicate items such as
menu names, button names and window names
that appear on the computer screen.
Text inside < > indicates a camera switch name or
icon, or a keyboard key name.
** indicates a reference page.
Click to move to the relevant page.

@ : Marks information that should be read before use.
@ : Marks additional information you may find helpful.

Switching Between Pages

Click on arrows on the bottom right of the screen.
@ . next page

€) : previous page

@ : return to a page you had previously displayed
Click on the chapter headings on the right side of
the screen to switch to the contents page of that

chapter. Also, click the item you want to read about
on the table of contents to move to the relevant

page.

© CANON INC. 2009 CT1-7182EUME-001

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING!

CANON SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT - READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE USING THE SOFTWARE ON THE CD-ROM
IN THIS BOX. BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF
THIS AGREEMENT.

This is a license agreement (the [Agreement]) between you and Canon Inc. ([Canon]).

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT
USE THE SOFTWARE PROGRAM ON THE CD-ROM AND THE USER MANUAL IN THIS BOX
(COLLECTIVELY, THE [SOFTWARE]) AND RETURN THE SOFTWARE WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF PURCHASE TO YOUR POINT OF PURCHASE FOR A REFUND.

In consideration of the right to use the SOFTWARE, you agree to abide by the terms and conditions
of this Agreement.

1. LICENSE: Canon grants you the non-exclusive right to use the SOFTWARE only on a single
computer. You may physically transfer the SOFTWARE from one computer to another provided
that the SOFTWARE is used on only one computer at a time. You shall not install or use the
SOFTWARE on a network, multiple CPU, multiple site arrangement, or any other hardware
configuration where the SOFTWARE is accessible to more than one CPU or to more than one
user.

YOU SHALL NOT ASSIGN, SUBLICENSE, RENT, LEASE, LOAN, CONVEY OR OTHERWISE USE,
TRANSFER, COPY, TRANSLATE, CONVERT TO ANOTHER PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE,
ALTER, MODIFY, DECOMPILE OR DISASSEMBLE THE SOFTWARE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

2. BACK-UP COPY: You may make one copy of the SOFTWARE solely for back-up purposes, or
copy the SOFTWARE onto the permanent storage device (e.g. a hard disk) of your computer
and retain the original for back-up purposes. Any other copying of the SOFTWARE is a violation
of this Agreement. You must reproduce and include the copyright notice on the back-up copy.

3. SUPPORT AND UPDATES: Canon is not responsible for providing maintenance or support for
use of the SOFTWARE. No updates, fixes or support will be made available for the
SOFTWARE.

4. LIMITED WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: It is your responsibility to choose,
maintain and match the hardware and software components of your computer system. Thus
Canon does not guarantee uninterrupted service or correction of errors or that the functions or
performance of the SOFTWARE will meet your requirements. THE SOFTWARE IS LICENSED
ON AN [AS IS] BASIS AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. The CD-ROM storing the
SOFTWARE is warranted only against defective material under normal use for a period of ninety
(90) days after purchase from an authorized Canon dealer as evidenced by your sales receipt.
Your sole remedy for a defective CD-ROM shall be replacement of the same without charge
when returned by you at your expense to your point of purchase and proven to be defective
upon inspection. The replacement CD-ROM will be warranted for the remainder of the original
ninety (90) day warranty period of the defective CD-ROM. The limited warranty does not apply if
the failure of the CD-ROM resulted from accident, abuse or misapplication of the SOFTWARE
and shall not extend to anyone other than the original user of the SOFTWARE.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH 4, CANON, CANON'’S
SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE.

NEITHER CANON NOR ANY OF CANON'S SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS IS
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES HOWSOEVER CAUSED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL LOSS OR DAMAGE INCLUDING LOSS OF

PROFITS, EXPENSE OR INCONVENIENCE HOWSOEVER CAUSED OR ARISING OUT OF THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE THEREOF.

NEITHER CANON, NOR ANY OF CANON'’S SUBSIDIARIES, DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS
SHALL HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO INDEMNIFY YOU AGAINST ANY CLAIM OR SUIT
BROUGHT BY A THIRD PARTY ALLEGING THAT THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE THEREOF
INFRINGES ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF SUCH THIRD PARTY.

5. TERM: This Agreement is effective upon your using the SOFTWARE and remains in effect until
expiration of all copyright interests in the SOFTWARE unless earlier terminated. You may
terminate this Agreement by destroying the SOFTWARE. This Agreement will also terminate
without notice to you if you fail to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement and you must
then promptly return the SOFTWARE. In addition, Canon may enforce its other legal rights.

6. U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: The SOFTWARE is provided with
restricted rights. Use, duplication or disclosure is subject to restrictions as set forth in either
subparagraph (c) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer software clause at
DFARs 252.227-7013 or subparagraph (c) (1) and (2) of the Commercial Computer Software
Restricted Rights Clause at FAR 52.227-19, as applicable.

7. SEVERABILITY: In the event that any provision of this Agreement is declared or found to be
illegal by any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be null and void
with respect to the jurisdiction of that court or tribunal and all the remaining provisions of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

8. CONTROLLING LAW: The terms of this Agreement as it relates to purchases of the Software in
the United States of America shall be governed and construed in all respects in accordance with
the laws and regulations of the State of New York, without reference to choice of law principles.
The terms of this Agreement as it relates to purchases of the Software in Canada shall be
governed by the laws of the province of Ontario.

9. OWNERSHIP: All rights, including but not limited to copyrights and trade secret rights, to the
SOFTWARE belong to Canon, its affiliated corporations and third party licensors. Your use of
the SOFTWARE is subject to the United States, Canada and other applicable copyright and
trademark laws and nothing in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the rights of Canon, its
affiliated corporations and third party licensors under such laws.

Nothing contained in Paragraph 1 shall be construed to give Canon any ownership rights in any
images, graphics or textual material that you save in connection with the Software.

10.ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: BY USING THE SOFTWARE, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU
HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTOOD IT, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS
TERMS AND CONDITIONS. YOU ALSO AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS THE
COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND CANON
CONCERNING THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND SUPERSEDES ALL PROPOSALS
OR PRIOR AGREEMENTS, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, AND ANY OTHER COMMUNICATIONS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF. NO
AMENDMENT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE UNLESS SIGNED BY A DULY
AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF CANON.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




Introduction

Introduction

EOS Utility (hereinafter EU) is software for communication with your EOS SyS t em Req u | remen tS

DIGITAL camera. By connecting the camera and computer with the cable
Contents at

provided with the camera, you can download to your computer images oS Mac OS X 10.4 to 10.5 a Glance
savgd in the camera’s memory card as well as set various camera Macintosh with one of the above OS installed and a USB
settings or shoot remotely from EU on your computer. Computer port as a standard feature R

. CPU PowerPC G4, G5, Intel processor Images
Main Features of EU RAM | Minimum 1GB
From EU, you can control the camera remotely and perform the Interface | Hi-Speed USB Camera
following main features. . Resolution: 1024 x 768 or more Settings

Display _
Colors: Thousands or more

Batch download to your computer images

When using EU on an Intel-based Macintosh running Mac OS X 10.4,

saved in the camera’s memory _card. be sure your Mac OS is updated to version 10.4.7 or later. S'T]eorggtn%
zgllégtaeg also download to your computer only images you have Users of Mac OS 10.5.6 should update to Mac OS 10.5.7.
Set various camera settings from your S Preferences
upported Camera
computer. p p
Can be used for RAW images, JPEG images or MOV movies shot with
Shoot remotely by controlling the camera the cameras below. et
eference
from your computer. EOS-1D Mark IV EOS-1Ds Mark IlI
Remote Live View shooting — Shoot while checking your subject in EOS-1D Mark Il EOS 5D Mark Il
real time on your computer. . EOS 7D EOS 50D
You can also shoot remotely by operating the camera’s shutter _ Index
button. EOS 40D EOS REBEL T1i/500D
Preset a time allowing the camera to shoot automatically with EOS DIGITAL REBEL XSi/450D | EOS DIGITAL REBEL XS/1000D

timer shooting.

When downloading images or shooting
remotely, view/check images with the
linked Digital Photo Professional. @@



Introduction

Contents at

Downloading images from your camerato a Remote shooting a Glance
computer To shoot by controlling the camera from a computer  _, 0.26
To batch download all the images to a computer - p.6 (Remote Live View shooting) Downloading
To download to a computer selected images only >p7 To shoot with accurate horizontal/vertical alignment = p.37 Images
To download images using a third-party card reader = p.9 To change the aspect ratio and shoot = p.37
To shoot by operating the camera -»p.38 Camera
. Settings
. To shoot movies -»p.39
Camera settings from a computer — A
To shoot with timer =» p.45
To set the camera owner’s name, copyright notice : R t
and date/time = p.12 To shoot with flash = p.47 She()rg'?ineg
To set a Picture Style and apply to the camera - p.16
To apply a Picture Style file to the camera - p.18 Functions for use with other accessories sold oot
To register a personal white balance in the camera - p.20 separately Y
To set a JPEG quality and apply to the camera =>p.21 To shoot with the Wireless File Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2
To adjust a white balance setting and apply to the AW Il A/B/C/D,_ E3/A, E4/A, E{l Il A/B/IC/D, or ESA/B/C/D and =» p.57
camera P. check the images in real time Reference
To register peripheral illumination correction data for ., To start up the WFT-E2/A, E3/A, E4/A, or ESA/BIC/ID p.58
the lens in the camera P software from EU
To set My Menu and apply to the camera -*p.23 Index

3



1 Downloading Images to your Computer

Basic operation such as preparing for downloading images to your
computer (connecting your camera and computer), starting up EU,
downloading images from your camera to your computer and quitting EU
are explained here.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Connecting the Camera and Computer..................... 5
Starting UP BEU ..o 6
Batch Downloading Images to Your Computer ......... 6
Downloading Selected Images to Your Computer........ 7
Downloading Images with a Card Reader..................... 9
Downloading Images Using Digital Photo Professional ..... 9
Downloading Images Using ImageBrowser-............ 9
Downloading Images without Using Canon Software..... 9
QUILLING EU ... 10

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




Connecting the Camera and Computer

To download to your computer images shot with your camera, you will
need to connect your camera and computer using the interface cable
provided with your camera.

Connect the large plug of the cable into the USB port
of your computer.

© For the location and direction of the USB port, refer to the
computer User’s Manual.
2 Connect the small plug of the cable into the terminal
on your camera.
@ Once the plug is connected to the camera according to the steps

for your camera model, preparation for downloading images is
complete. Continue with “Starting up EU".

@ With the < oﬁ» > mark on the plug facing the back of the camera,
connect it to the camera’s <A/V OUT / DIGITAL> terminal.

(1Ds Mk I1t) (1D Mk 111}

© With the < oﬁ» > mark on the plug facing the front of the camera,
connect it to the camera’s < '6 > terminal.

Cameras other than (1D Mk IV) [1Ds Mk it} (1D Mk Ill)

@ With the < v%» > mark on the plug facing the front of the camera,

connect it to the camera’s < «< > terminal ([ 7D ] <AV

OUT / DIGITAL> terminal).

@ With (1D Mk IV} [1DsMkil} (1D Mk 111}, you can fix the plug to the camera
with the cable protector to prevent the plug from disconnecting. For
details on using, refer to p.60, p.61.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©



)

Starting up EU Batch Downloading Images to Your Computer= |
When the camera’s power switch is set to < ON >, EU will start up, and You can batch download to your computer all the images saved on the
the camera and computer will be able to communicate. memory card inserted in the camera that you have not already
downloaded.
Set the camera’s power switch to < ON >. The downloaded images are sorted by date into folders and are then Cgrgstlegntgeat
displayed in the main window of Digital Photo Professional (RAW image

processing, viewing and editing software) (hereinafter DPP), which is

linked to start up automatically, where you can check them immediately. Dowading
Im&ages
Click [Starts to download images].
Camera
Settings
EU Main window
y ’ Remote
YoXa £OS Urility - EOS XXX Starts to download images Shooting
Control Camera Accessories
Lets you select and download images
: . : Preferences
Starts to download images Camera settings/Remote shooting
Lets you select and download images
Camera settings/Remote shooting Reference
. Save File dialog box
onitor Folder
Save File
1 of 14 image(s) saved. IndeX
T =
Transferring image data. -_—
EU starts up, the main window appears, and your camera and IMG_BIL-CR2
Computer can now Communicate. Continue W|th “BatCh Click cancel to halt remainder of save operation.
Downloading Images to Your Computer”. ( Cancel )
The camera’s LCD monitor turns on when EU starts up.
For cameras other than (1Dmkiv) [ 7D |, you can operate the The [Save File] dialog box appears and image downloading to
camera and download images saved on the memory card your computer begins. @ @
inserted in the camera to your computer. Refer to your camera’s The downloaded images are saved in the [Pictures] folder.
Instruction Manual for details. When all images have been downloaded, DPP starts up @
(REBELTLi) ( 500D ] cannot communicate with EU if the camera’s automatically and the downloaded images are displayed in
mode dial is set to < "#® > Set the mode dial to a mode other DPP’s main window.

than <*@8 >, 6



Check the downloaded images.
DPP Main window

Downloading Selected Images to Your Computer

From the images saved in your camera’s memory card, you can select
the ones you want and download them to your computer.

Click [Lets you select and download images].

800 EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Check the downloaded images in DPP. i § noor roer
For details on using DPP, refer to the “Digital Photo Professional

Instruction Manual” (PDF electronic manual). N —
_Preferences _uwt
Continue with “Quitting EU” (p.10). -

A viewer window appears and the images in the memory card
are displayed.

When you download images, you can change the software that
starts up from DPP to ImageBrowser or other software in
preferences ([Linked Software] window) (p.53).

You can change the save destination for images downloaded and
images to download in preferences ([Destination Folder] window,
[Download Images] window) (p.52, p.53).

Downloading movie files may take some time due to the large file
size.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Dowrvf@ading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




View the images and checkmark images to download.

Viewer window

ana EOS Utility - EOS X X X

Add check mark
Click the [Download] button.

~ 100-0009

The [Download image] dialog box appears.

Specify the save destination and then click the [OK]
button.

Displays the save destination on the computer
Download image dialog box

- ™y

EOS Utility - Download image

Specify File Name ]

|zl fUsers/canon/Fictures
2 X00X_H_XK
A
(xxx: file extension will be the same as the original file name)

(I’ Destination Folder... ‘IJ 4 File Mame... 3

4 Cancel \[f—bl—i]

Specify the save destination

=» The [Save File] dialog box appears and image downloading to
your computer begins.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




The images downloaded to your computer are displayed in the
[Quick Preview] window.

806 Quick Preview : IMG_XXX.JPG

The [Quick Preview] window allows you to quickly review the
downloaded images. You can also resize the [Quick Preview]
window.

When all images have been downloaded, DPP starts up
automatically and the downloaded images are displayed.

To switch to the main window, click the [Main Window] button in
the viewer window.

In step 2, you can batch checkmark several images in sequence.
Atfter clicking the first image you want to download, hold the

< shift > key and click the last image, and [[E]2]] will be
displayed. By clicking the [[&]] button, the selected images will
be checkmarked in a batch.

For a list of viewer window functions, refer to p.63.

Downloading Images with a Card Reader

For users with a third-party card reader, you can also download to your
computer images stored in a memory card using the card reader.
However, EU does not support image downloading using a card reader.
For this reason, when downloading images using a card reader, use one
of the following 3 procedures.

Downloading Images Using Digital Photo
Professional

You can use DPP to download to your computer shot images from a
memory card inserted in a third-party card reader connected to your
computer.

For detailed instructions, refer to “Downloading Images Using Your Card
Reader” in the “Digital Photo Professional Instruction Manual” (PDF
electronic manual).

Downloading Images Using ImageBrowser

You can use ImageBrowser to download to your computer shot images
from a memory card inserted in a third-party card reader connected to
your computer.

For detailed instructions, refer to “Downloading Images Using Your Card
Reader” in the “ImageBrowser Instruction Manual” (PDF electronic
manual).

Downloading Images without Using Canon
Software

To download images with a card reader without using Canon software
such as DPP or ImageBrowser, copy to your computer the [DCIM] folder
in the memory card.

For more details about folder structures and files in the memory card,
refer to p.59.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Dowmf@ading
Im&ages

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©



Quitting EU
Click the [Quit] button.

enn EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The window closes and EU quits.
Turn the camera’s power switch to < OFF >.

Disconnect the cable from the camera and computer.

Do not pull on the cable; hold the plug and pull out.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Dowrvf@ading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

10



D Setting the Camera from Your Computer —

Introduction

This section explains how to set the camera’s functions from EU.

Contents at

Setting the Camera Owner’'s Name, Copyright Notice a Glance
and Date/TIMme........ceeieieie e 12
Available Settings by Camera Model.......................... 13 Downloading
|
Setting up Camera Functions.............ccccceeeeeeeevnnnnnn. 14 e
Available Settings by Camera Model.......................... 15

al ra

Setting Picture Styles and Applying to the Camera.... 16 56293

» Selecting a Picture Style and Applying to the
) (@10 1 1= > NSRRI 16 o
Changing Picture Style Settings and Applying to the Shooting
CAMEIA ...ttt e, 17
Applying Picture Style Files to the Camera............. 18 Preferences
Saving White Balance to your Computer .................... 19

Registering Personal White Balance in the Camera... 20
Setting JPEG Quality and Applying to the Camera.... 21 Reference
Adjusting White Balance and Applying to the Camera... 22
Registering Peripheral lllumination Correction Data for the

) Ind
LeNS iNthe Camera......ooveueeeeeiee e e e e e 22 neex

Setting My Menu and Registering to the Camera ..... 23

11



Setting the Camera Owner’s Name, Copyright Notice and Date/Time

You can set and apply to the camera, the camera owner’s name,
copyright notice and date/time recorded as shooting information in shot
images.

Click the [[E21] button.

Capture window

Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

800 EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The capture window appears.

Nl 5 | TY I3 O

Picture Style Standard
Detail set.
Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0,0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions_..

The [Set-up menu] appears.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

12



Click the required setting and specify each one.

Set-up menu

CIEESSEEE KB
| Set-upmenu ____

Owner's name
Author

Copyright
Date/Time
Live View/Movie func. set.

Ver. 1.0.0

KBRS HK KHKK

Firmware

Available settings are displayed for the camera that is connected.

For more detalils, refer to “Available Settings by Camera Model”

(Description on the below).

@ For a list of the capture window functions, refer to p.66.

Available Settings by Camera Model

|1D Mk IV}
5D Mk I
Setting (1osmkit) [ 7D ) (200 )
(1DmkIl) [ 50D
| 500D I
Owner's name O O @)
Author - O -
Copyright holder (copyright _ o B
notice)
Date/Time O O @)
Live View/Movie func. set.*! @) O O
Firmware O O O

REBELXSi
450D

REBELXS
1000D

coo 1o [HEE

Owner’s name

You can enter and set up to 31 characters as the camera owner’s
name.

Author*?

You can enter and set up to 63 characters or symbols, including a
prefix, as the author’s name.

Copyright holder (<:0pyright)*2
You can enter and set up to 63 characters or symbols, including a
prefix, as the photo creation’s copyright holder (copyright notice).

Date/Time
You can set the camera’s date and time.

Live View/Movie func. set.*!

® You can set whether the Live View function settings or Movie function
settings (p.26, p.39) are available or not.

Firmware
You can display the version of the camera’s firmware.
® You can update the firmware by clicking on this item.
For more details on updating firmware, refer to the Canon’s website.

*1 Movie function settings are for (1DMkIV) (5SDMkIl) [ 7D ) [ ReBELT )
500D | only.
*2 When the author or copyright holder (copyright notice) set is not
displayed in full, moving the cursor to the displayed setting item will
display all the entered information as a pop-up.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index




Setting up Camera Functions

You can set and apply to the camera Picture Styles, personal white
balance, JPEG quality and white balance adjustment.

Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

800 EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The capture window appears.

Click the [ [ll=H] button.

8enon EOS XXX

Picture Style Standard
Detail set. 3
Register User Defined style

WE SHIFT 0,0

Peripheral illumin. correct.

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions...

The [Shooting menu] appears.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

14



Click the required setting and specify each one.

Shooting menu

O EBEER-3 KB

Picture Style Standard
Derail ser. 3.0,0,0

Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0,0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

Available settings are displayed for the camera that is connected.

For more details, refer to “Available Settings by Camera Model”
(Description on the right).

@ For a list of the capture window functions, refer to p.66.

Available Settings by Camera Model

(sDMkll) [ 40D |

( 7D | [ReBELXSi]
. 1Ds Mk 11l
Setting 1D MK IV ( 50D | [ 450D |
1D MK I ,
(REBELTL ) [ REBELXS |
(500D | (1000D)
Picture Style O O @) @)
Personal white balance O O - VAN
JPEG quality O O - -
White balance adjustment O @) O O
Registering peripheral o _ O _

illumination correction data

A* Setting is possible for [ 40D |, but not for (ReBELSi) ( 450D )
( REBELXS | [ 2000D | .

Picture Style
You can set a Picture Style and apply it to the camera, in the same
way as operating from the camera (p.16).

Personal white balance
You can register to the camera a personal white balance file (p.20).

JPEG quality
You can set the JPEG image quality and apply it to the camera, in the
same way as operating from the camera (p.21).

White balance adjustment
You can adjust the white balance, in the same way as operating from
the camera (p.22).

Registering peripheral illumination correction data
You can register peripheral illumination correction data for the lens to
the camera or delete registered data from the camera (p.22).

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

15



Setting Picture Styles and Applying to the Camera

You can set and apply Picture Styles to the camera, in the same way as
operating from the camera. You can change the values for [Sharpness],
[Contrast], [Saturation] and [Color tone] of each Picture Style and
register up to three of your own Picture Styles in the camera as user-
defined settings.

You can also register Picture Style files in the camera as user-defined
settings you have downloaded from the Canon’s website or created with
Picture Style Editor (Picture Style file creating software) (hereinafter
PSE) and saved to your computer.

Selecting a Picture Style and Applying to the
Camera

Click [Picture Style].

O KENEIAE-E KB

Picture Style Standard
Detail ser. 2,0,0,0

Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0.0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

The [Picture Style] window appears.

Click the Picture Style to be set in the camera.

Picture Style window

DIEREAE-S N

Monochrome
Portrait User Def. 1

Landscape User Def. 2
MNeutral User Def. 3
Faithful

Return

The setting is applied to the camera and the display returns to
the [Shooting menu].

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

16



Introduction

Changing Picture Style Settings and Applying Click the [Return] button.

to the Camera

You can set your own Picture Style [Sharpness], [Contrast], [Saturation] Corclztlents at
and [Color tone] and apply them to the camera, in the same way as a lance
operating from the camera.

The settings are applied to the camera, and the display returns to
the [Shooting menu].

Downloading

Click [Detail set.]. Images

O KRGS KB

Camera
Set#ngs

Picture Stvie Standard
Detail set. 3,0,0,0
: . Remote
Register User Defined style Shooting
WE SHIFT 0,0
Peripheral illumin. correct.
Preferences
The [Detall set.] dialog box appears.
Set by clicking the pointer on the slider for each
. Reference
item.
O KERLEE3 <N
Index
Detail set. : Standard

Sharnness: Cursor position
Our o T

Default setting

O —~+++ 5+ + 1+
:l—l—l—i—é}—i—f—l—l
00

Default set Return

If you select [Monochrome] for the Picture Style (p.16), the [Filter @
effect] and [Toning effect] list boxes appear.

17



Applying Picture Style Files to the Camera

You can register up to three Picture Style files downloaded from the
Canon’s website or created with PSE and saved to your computer, as
user-defined settings in your camera.

Click [Register User Defined style].

el 5 [T O O

Picture Style Standard

Detail set. 3.0.0.0

Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0.0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

The [Register User Defined style] dialog box appears.
Select atab from one of [User Defined 1]

to [User Defined 3].

-

Register User Defined style
{ User Def. 1 | User Def.2  User Def. 3 |
" Standard m lfﬁ’-'.')
Delete
-i Cancel :l 'E—GK—;

4

Click the [ ] button.

i Register User Defined style

{ User Def. 1 | UserDef.2  User Def. 3 |

" Standard (=0 l{ﬂ?.l
Delete
-f_- Cancel :l 'E—GI(—;

» The Load Picture Style window appears.

Select a Picture Style file and then click the [Open]

button.
[« ]» = HIE] [2 pSF I'i"] Q search
B canon [ psF > wwo1_NOSTALGIA.piz ) |}
7 o2 CLEART
 Nework M WWO3_TWILIGHT.pf2
= Macintosh ... ™ WW04_EMERALD.pf2
— W WWOS_AU..N_HUES.pf2
Al Desktop M WWO06_P-STUDIO.pf2
B WWO07_P-SNAPSHOT.pf2
’E canon A
5}% Applications
u Mavies
é Music
_;; Pictures L L - t
— == ) |-
(" Cancel ) Open

The Picture Style file is loaded.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

18



Click the [OK] button.

e

Register User Defined style
{ User Def. 1 | User Def.2  User Def. 3 |
" NOSTALGIA B (&)
Copyright :Canon INC.
Sharpness : 0
Contrast : 0
Saturation : 0
Color tone : 0
(’. Delete .
e
(" Cancal ) [E—TQ]

The Picture Style file is registered in the camera.

A Picture Style file is an extended function of Picture Style. For
more details on Picture Style files, refer to the Canon’s website.
The Picture Style files that you can apply to the camera are files
with the “.PF2” extension only.

For details on using PSE, refer to the “Picture Style Editor
Instruction Manual” (PDF electronic manual).

Saving White Balance to your Computer
) (1o mk1v) (1psmkir) (1D mk ) (40D |

You can save the adjustment results for an image’s white balance to
your computer as a white balance file (extension “WBD”). White
balance files saved to your computer can be registered in the camera as
personal white balances (p.20).

1D Mk IVI

Start by registering a white balance in your camera after adjusting it in
the [Remote Live View window] or [Test Shooting] window.

Click [Personal WB].

Picture Style

Standard
3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style
Personal WE
JPEG Quality

WE SHIFT

Detail set.

The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box appears.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

19



Select the white balance to be saved to your
computer and click the [Save] button.

-

Personal white balance settings

Select personal white balance :

Personal white balance 1(PC-1) : Mot sat i
Personal white balance 2(PC-2) : Mot set

Personal white balance 3(PC-3) : Not set
Personal white balance 4(PC-4) : Mot set
Personal white balance 5(PC-5) : Not set

Personal white balance setting name { Open.. )
Title ( Save \
Apply to camera Delete from camera @

In the window that appears, enter a filename, select a
save destination, and then click the [Save] button.

The white balance file is saved to your computer.

(1DsMk it} (1D Mk 1) [ 40D |

To adjust white balance and save the results to your computer, start up
RAW Image Task from ImageBrowser. For more information on RAW

Image Task, refer to the “ImageBrowser Instruction Manual” (PDF
electronic manual).

Registering Personal White Balance in the Camera
) (1o mk1v) (1psmkir) (1D mk ) (40D |

White balance files created by adjusting the white balance of an image

and saving the results can be registered in the camera as personal
white balances.

Click [Personal WB].

OEREIES N

Picture Style Standard

Detail set. 3.0,0,0

Register User Defined style
Personal WB
JPEC Quality
WE SHIFT

=» The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box appears.

"y Select the personal white balance to be registered
~ and click the [Open] button.

Personal white balance settings

Select personal white balance :

Personal white balance 1(PC-1) :  Not set |

Personal white balance 2(PC-2) : Mot set
Personal white balance 3(PC-3) ©  Not set
Personal white balance 4(PC-4) :  Not set
Personal white balance 5(PC-5) : Mot set

Personal white balance setting name : —Open—9
Title : ( Save L]
Apply to camera Delete from camera @

The file selection window appears.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

20



Open the folder containing the saved white balance
file, select the file and then click the [Open] button.

The white balance file is loaded.

The white balance files that you can register to the camera are
files with the “.WBD” extension.

Enter a title into the [Title] input field.
You cannot enter the title on | 40D
Click the [Apply to camera] button.

The personal white balance is registered on the camera.
This is registered as manual white balance on | 40D
To register another setting, repeat step 2 to step 5.

Click the [Close] button.

The [Personal white balance settings] dialog box closes and the
display returns to the [Shooting menul].

Select a registered personal white balance on the
camera.

Select a registered personal white balance ( (1D Mk Iv) (1Ds Mk Iii)

1D Mk Ill} ) or manual white balance ([ 40D ) as the white
balance.

For selecting personal white balance or manual white balance,
refer to “Selecting the White Balance” ( (1D Mk IV} [1Ds Mk Iii)

1D Mk lll} ) or “Setting the White Balance” ([ 40D |) in the

camera’s Instruction Manual provided with your camera.

Setting JPEG Quality and Applying to the Camera

3 (1o mk1v) (1Dsmkir) (1D Mk 11t

You can set the JPEG image quality and apply it to the camera, in the
same way as operating from the camera.

Click [JPEG quality].

KO EEEEE3 2

Picture Style Standard
3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style
Personal WB
JPEG Quality

WE SHIFT

Detail set.

=» The [JPEG Quality] window appears.
Click the setting position.

OEREIEI KB

1234567891
L & s &

M14
M2 4
S 4

Return

The settings are applied to the camera.
Higher values give a lower compression ratio and higher image
quality for any size.

Click [Return].

The display returns to the [Shooting menul].

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

Q0
)

21



Adjusting White Balance and Applying to the Camera

You can adjust white balance, in the same way as operating from the camera.

Click [WB SHIFT].

el 5 [T O O

Picture Style

Standard
1,0,0,0
Register User Defined style
WB SHIFT 0.0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

Detail set.

The [WB SHIFT] window appears.
Click the compensation position.

Compensates
green

Displays the
Compensates compensation
blue value
Compensates Compensates
magenta amber

Return

The settings are applied to the camera.
Click [Return].

The display returns to the [Shooting menul].

To revert the corrected values to the original values, follow the
procedure in step 2.

Registering Peripheral lllumination
Correction Data for the Lens in the Camera

) (owmkwv) (somkil) (7D ) ( 50D | (ResELTL ) [ 500D )

You can register peripheral illumination correction data for the lens to
the camera or delete registered data from the camera.

Click [Peripheral illumin. correct.].

el 5 (1Y IO O

Picture Style Standard

Derall set. 3,0,0,0

Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0,0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

=» The [Register peripheral illumination correction data] window
appears. Lenses for which correction data is registered in the
camera are shown checked.

Select the lens category for which you want to
register correction data.
Register peripheral illumination correction data window

fene

Ragicter paripheral illumination correction data

[EF300mm U4L IS LISM +1.4x
EF100mm (2.8 Macro USM
[EF180mm 13,81 Macro UEM +1.4x
EF180mm 13,51 Macro UEM

| EF180mm 1350 Macro USM +2.0x
EF18-38mm 12 8L Il USM
[EF16-38mm 12,80 USM

| EF17-35mm 280 USM

[ EF17-20mm USL USM

¥ EF20-35mm 13.5-4.5 USM

[

[ EF24.85mm 1054 8 USM
[ EF24.108mm B4L 15 USM

| EF28.T0mm 2 8L USM

| EF28-G0mm 14-5.5

| EF2B-50mm 14-5 5 LISM

| EF2B-108mm US-5.8

[ EF28-108mm 13,545 USM
[ EF2R-108mm 455 USM

| EF2B-135mm 13.5-5.5 15 USM

@

[

Show selected benses ooty

A list appears showing only the selected lens category.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

Q0
O

22



Select the lens for which you want to register
correction data and click the [OK] button.

8006 Register peripheral illumination correction data

[ EF-517-55mm /2.8 IS USM
W EF-517-85mm /4-5.6 IS USM
[ EF-518-55mm 13.5-5.6

(] EF-518-55mm 113.5-5.6 IS
A EF-518-55mm 113.5-5.6 USM

: EF-855-250mm f/4-5.6 IS
] EF-S60mm 1/2.8 Macro USM

The correction data for the selected lens is registered in the
camera.

4 For a list of the [Register peripheral illumination correction data]
window functions, refer to p.64.
Lens names displayed in the [Register peripheral illumination
correction data] window may be partially shortened depending on
the lens type.

Setting My Menu and Registering to the Camera

You can register up to six frequently used menu items as My Menu and
register them to the camera, in the same way as operating from the
camera.

You can register top layer items of each tab as well as all items of
Custom Functions.

Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.6).

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

enn EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The capture window appeatrs.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camegra
Set#ngs

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

23



Click the [ [E5§ ] button.

Picture Style Standard
Detail set.
Register User Defined style
WE SHIFT 0,0
Peripheral illumin. correct.

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions._.. ¥

The [My Menu] appears.

Click [My Menu settings].
My Menu

O 5 Ty lexum O
___ MyMenu |

My Menu settings

The [My Menu settings] window appears.

Select the item to be registered and click the [Add]
button.

My Menu settings window

My Menu settings

Items that can be configured in My Menu on the camera

J
— @ custom W regist
@ 1B SHIFTEKT
F‘Cu\wspace
(@ JPicture Style
e’ | @ JJPEG Quality
l @ Jimage Size

1 White balance m

@ JReview time
@ 18eep
“Shom wio card
{ (@ 10ust Delete Data
ﬂPmled images
Delete (Apply to camera ) 3]rotte
ey ]|

Erase images

( Close )

The selected item is added to [Items that can be configured in My
Menu on the camera] on the left side of the window.
You can register up to six items with the above procedure.

You can change the position of an item by selecting it and then
clicking the [[F2]] or [[:2] ] button to move it.

Click the [Apply to camera] button.
The setting is applied to the camera.

@ For a list of the [My Menu settings] window functions, refer to p.65.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

24



3 Remote Shooting by Controlling the Camera from Your Computer

From EU you can control the camera remotely, and by viewing the
subject in the EU window, you can set the camera and shoot. You can
also shoot by directly operating your camera even during remote
shooting, or preset a time allowing the camera to shoot automatically with
timer shooting.

Remote Live View Shooting ..........cceevveevveiiiinieenennns 26
Remote Live View Window Functions ..................... 30
Focusing Manually..............ccoooo, 30
Focusing USIiNg AF ..., 32
Focusing Using Quick Mode...........ccccccceeiiiiieiieennns 32
Focusing Using Live Mode ...........cccccciviiiiiiiinnnnne. 33
Focusing Using Face Detection Live Mode............. 34
Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure................ 34
White Balance with the Remote Live View Window ... 35
White Balance for Flash Photography...........c............ 35
Adjusting the Horizontal/Vertical Alignment of the
(010 1 1= > VST RUUPPPRTPON 37
Changing the Aspect Ratio............cceevvveviviiiiieeeeeeeenns 37
Shooting by Operating the Camera......................... 38
ShootiNg MOVIES ......oeeeiiiiiie e 39
Timer-controlled Shooting ...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiien, 45
Timer SNOOtING ......ccooeiiiiiie e, 45
Interval Timer Shooting ..........ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiii 45
BUIb EXPOSUIES ... 46
Flash Shooting.........ccoooiiiiiiiii e, 47

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera

Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

Index

25



Remote Live View Shooting

You can control your camera remotely from EU and shoot still images
from your computer screen.

Also, the shot image is saved directly on your computer and you can
recheck it using the linked software Digital Photo Professional
(hereinafter DPP).

This function is effective for shooting large numbers of shots with fixed-
framing such as for studio shooting.

Connect your camera and computer, and then turn
the camera’s power switch to < ON >.

EU starts up.

(REBELT1i} [ 500D | cannot communicate with EU if the camera’s

mode dial is set to <" >_Set the mode dial to a mode other
than <88 >

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

800 EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images
Lets you select and download images
Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The capture window appears.

Set the camera and click the [[E21] button.

Drive mode setting: Click ¥
while holding down the
<control> key under the
setting item and select
settings from the menu*'that
appears (1D MkIV) (5D Mk I )

6 D ™ ENC Wyy N

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading

holding down the <control> key
under the setting item and
select settings from the menu**
that appears (1D Mk V)

| 7D

Double-click the setting
item and select the setting

Picture Style Click
Detail set.
Register User Defined style

WE SHIFT 0,0

Peripheral illumin. correct.

Mirror lockup settings
are available when the
camera mode is P, Tv,
Av, M or B.

During mirror lockup, the
mirror lockup icon blinks.

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions...

You can also use the functions of the [Shooting menu] (p.14).
The settings that cannot be set in the capture window can be set
by operating the camera.

The [Set-up menu] appears.

( 7D )( 50D ) [REBELTI] B
(500D )

Mirror lockup menu display Camera
and setting: Click ¥ while Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index




Introduction

Set the Live View function. For setting (IDMKkIV) (5D MK} [ 7D | [REBELTLi) [ 500D J, refer to
the next page.

Click [Live View/Movie func. set.], and click [Enable] in the [Live
View shoot.] window that appears. Contents at

a Glance
CFIENEEES KB
| Set-upmenu | Downloading

Owner's name Images
Author

ok Camera
Date/Time JOC KRS KK KKK Settings

Live View/Movie func. set. | Click
Firmware Ver. 1.0.0

' Preferences

Live View shoot. window

Live View shoot.

Reference
Click
Disable Index

Return

QO

27



Introduction
On (1IDMKIV) (5DMKII) [ 7D ) (REBELTL | ( 500D J, click [Live View/ 5D MK II
Movie func. set.], and set the Live View function in the [Live View/ Select [Stills only] and [Still display], and click the [OK] button.
Movie func. set.] window that appears. e r— IV
Select a Glance

() Disable @) still display
Downloading

Owner's name (O stills+movie |mages
Author Movie rec. size
Copyright @ 1920x1080

Date/Time XX/ KA/ KK XKXK SR o« ) }—— Click Camera
Settings

Live View/Movie func. set.
Firmware Ver. 1.0.0

( REBELTIi | [ 500D |

Select [Enable] for [LV func. setting]  Select [Enable] and click

and the setting for [Exposure the [OK] button.
v simulation], then click the [OK]
. . . . button. Preferences
Live View/Movie func. set. window
1D Mk |V (8 06 Live View/Movie func. set. b 8.0 Live View/Movie func. set.
Select [Stills] for [LV func. setting] and a setting for [Exposure P o e e Y tone seing
simulation], and click the [OK] button. ST e S Reference
ra 0.0 Live View/Movie func. set. b
LV func. setting Exposure simulation z . MoYie LeC iz
Movie rec. size () 1920x1080
O Disable ﬁ ® Disable 1920x1080 30 fps = 1280x720 Index
O Enable ) 640x480 )
i - .| -
”1920 == . Select Click Select Click
X ps

Select Click @ @

28



Click the [Remote Live View shooting] button.

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions... T

The [Remote Live View window] appears.

v

Remote Live View window

ane Rrmate Live View mndow

Click the [ @] button to shoot.

enn EOS XXX

The shot image is transferred to your computer and displayed in
the [Quick Preview] window. And then, DPP starts up
automatically.
You can quickly review the shot image in the [Quick Preview]
window displayed before DPP starts up. You can also resize the
[Quick Preview] window.

©® You can show/hide the [Quick Preview] window by clicking the
[Other Functions] button in the capture widow and selecting
[Quick Preview] from the menu that appears.

@ You can also shoot using the <space> bar on the keyboard.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

29



You cannot operate the camera when the [Remote Live View
window] is displayed. Pressing the camera’s < SET > button (Live
View shooting button on (spmkil) [ 7D | 50D | [ RegeLTli )

[ 500D |) will also display the Live View image on the camera’s
LCD monitor, allowing you to view the image while controlling the
camera.

On (5DMkIJ [ 7D ) [ 50D | [REBELTL | [ 500D |, when the cursor
is on the capture window’s O button, the shooting mode will not
change even if you operate the camera’s Mode dial.

You can shoot by operating the capture window, even if the
[Remote Live View window] is not displayed.

To perform exposure simulation (p.34) with [Remote Live View
window] or enable display of histograms (p.69), set your camera’s
Custom Function [Live View exposure simulation] to [Enable]. On
(1DMkIv) (5D MkII) [ 7D | [ 50D |, set [Exposure simulation] in
the menu to [Enable].

On (1DMkIv) (sDMkIl) [ 7D | [ 50D |, you can also use mirror
lockup with remote shooting (You cannot take test shots after
setting mirror lockup.). On (1D Mk IV, you can also use silent
single shooting.

With (1DsMkil) (1D Mk 11t} , mirror lockup and silent single shooting
cannot be performed in remote shooting.

The [Test Shooting] window appears when you click the [Test
shooting] button.

During flash shooting, you can take a test shot under the same
conditions as an actual shot, and adjust the white balance based
on the shot test image (p.35).

You can save shot images to both your computer and a memory
card by checkmarking [Save also on the camera’s memory card]
in preferences ([Remote Shooting] window) (p.53).

You can change the software that starts up automatically when
remotely shot images are transferred to your computer from DPP
to ImageBrowser or other software in preferences ([Linked
Software] window) (p.53).

For a list of the [Remote Live View window] functions, refer to
p.69.

For a list of the [Zoom View] Window functions, refer to p.70.

Remote Live View Window Functions

These pages explain the functions available in the [Remote Live View
window], including checking the camera settings and focusing while
viewing your subject on the computer screen.

Focusing Manually

You can focus manually while viewing the enlarged image in the
[Remote Live View window].

Set the lens’s focus mode switch to < AF >.

Drag [[]] to the section you want to enlarge.

IR Femate Live Woew window

[--Eofo N -Rii Jiujal

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

Q0
O

30



)

_ _ Introduction
Click the [[2]] button. Adjust the focus.
WhiteBalance
= Contents at
Auto ) a Glance
The section you selected in step 1 is displayed enlarged at 100% 5200 K
actual pixel size) in the [Zoom View] window. e
( P ) [ ] —_ Downloading
+/ Apply to shot images Images
[ Test shooting :l
Zoom View window camera
800 P T 3] o Settings
< |lec L5155 > s Further away
Depth-of-field preview
on_ fer
[0, [[22201: Adjustment  Large amount Preferences
[], [] : Adjustment Medium amount
[0, (2707 : Adjustment  Small amount
The [Remote Live View window] changes in real time according
" . Reference
to the focus position adjustment.
To move the display position in the [Zoom View] window, click on Index
[E 1 [m 1 [@ 1 [E ]. You can also move the display position S —

by dragging the window.
You can checkmark [Maintain Zoom View] to maintain display of
the [Zoom View] window.

You can also double-click the section you want to enlarge in step |§| You can also focus using a key operation on the keyboard.
1 to display an enlarged view at 100% (actual pixel size) in the

[Zoom View] window. @ @

Double-click an image in the [Zoom View] window to return to the Large amount <|> <0O>

[Remote Live View window]. @

You can checkmark [200%] to view the section enlarged to Medium amount <k> <L>
200%. Small amount <<> <>>

31



Focusing Using AF

3 (omkv) (somkir) (7D ) 50D ) [RegeLTii) (500D )

In Quick, Live and Face Detection Live AF modes, images can be
focused automatically in the same way as on the camera itself.

Focusing Using Quick Mode
3 (omk1v) (somkir) (7D ) (50D ) [ReseLTii) (500D )

Select [Quick mode] from the list box.

Live mode

[ ¥ Quick mode

Depth-of-field preview

The AF points appear.
You can switch between showing and hiding the AF points by
clicking the [[E=5] button.
Select an AF point selection method from the list
box.

| Quick mode

+ Manual selection

|
Zone AF
Automatic selection

Dep

Selectable items differ depending on the camera settings.

Click the AF point in the position where you want to
focus.

ane Bemate Live View window

o (30 ED 0D S

) If [Automatic selection] is selected in step 2, all the AF points are
automatically selected.

Click the [ON] button.

I: Quick mode F#-j

" Manual selection F'#] :'G=NE

(|| << Aol > || 2> e

AF is executed.
When focus is achieved, the camera makes a beeping sound
and the AF point turns red.

® On [ 7D |, cancel the AF point registration function on the
camera if AF points have been registered. When the camera’s AF
points are registered, focusing with AF in the [Remote Live View
window] may not be performed properly.

|§| Double-clicking an AF point also performs AF.
To cancel AF operation, click the [OFF] button.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

32



Focusing Using Live Mode
o (omkwv) (somki) [ 7D ) [ 50D | (RegELTL ) (500D )

Select [Live mode] from the list box.

[ :
¥ Live mode
ACE DELECtion LIVE mode
Quick mode

Depth-of-field preview

on_[ore)

The AF point appears.

You can switch between showing and hiding the AF point by
clicking the [[E:] button.

Drag the enlargement display frame to move it to the
position where you want to focus.

(806 Jemote Live Yiew window

Click the [ON] button.

[ Live mode

(<« << <[ >> |[ > e
Depth-of-field preview

Lo~ |fere)

AF is executed.

When focus is achieved, the camera makes a beeping sound
and the AF point turns green.

If focus is not achieved, the AF point turns red.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

33



)

Introduction

Focusing Using Face Detection Live Mode
o (omkwv) (somki) [ 7D ) [ 50D | (RegELTL ) (500D )

Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure

You can check the depth of field and exposure in the [Remote Live View
. Contents at
window]. a Glance

Select [Face Detection Live mode] from the list box.

Focus Click the [ON] button.

_ lvemode 0 Downloading

| ¥ Face Detection Live mode WhiteBalance Images
Camera
Settings

T Apply to shot images
When a face is detected, an AF point appears. f

L Test shooting :l
When there is a face other than the face detected in the scene, a
new AF point appears if you move the cursor to the position of B - )
the other face. Clicking that position then selects the AF point. il - -
You can switch between showing and hiding the AF point by on | [oF Preferences
clicking the [[E=5] button. (<[ <> 1> o> )=
Click the [ON] button. Depth-of-field preview
Reference

[ Face Detection Live mode B The aperture value (exposure simulation) is set in the capture

; — window (p.66).

(<<l <<= > ([ >> )ee Index

Depth-of-field preview _—

AF is executed.

When focus is achieved, the camera makes a beeping sound
and the AF point turns green.

If focus is not achieved, the AF point turns red. @ @
If the camera cannot detect a face, the AF point is fixed to the

center to focus. @

34



White Balance with the Remote Live View Window

You can change the white balance of an image in the [Remote Live View
window] and register the changed white balance in the camera.

Select the white balance to apply to the image.

WhiteBalance

The selected white balance is applied to the image displayed in

real time and you can check it in the [Remote Live View window].

Checkmark [Apply to shot images].

WhiteBalance

i Shade |-$-i
5200 K
—
(g Apply to shot imagas]
( Test shooting )

The selected white balance is registered in the camera as a
personal white balance and applied to images that will be taken.

White Balance for Flash Photography

When taking flash shots where the subject is illuminated
instantaneously, you can take a test shot under the same conditions as
an actual shot, and adjust the white balance in the [Test shooting]
window based on the shot test image. Also, you can take a test shot
even when flash is not used.

You can perform the same operation by clicking the [Test shooting] button in
the [Remote Live View windowl].

Click the [Other Functions] button and select [Test
shooting] from the menu that appears.

Remaote Live View shooting...

Ll UL LS | ots you select and download images...
& 3

rcternces...Jll viai (Test shooting )

=» The shot image is displayed in the [Test shooting] window.

Test shooting window
0606 Test shooting

This is a test shooting image.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

35



2 Click the [(#+]] button.
=» The click white balance window appears.
Click white balance window

Execute test shooting again to apply
click WB to the displayed image. Click on
a point that is to be the standard for WB
on the displayed image and then press
[Apply to camera and execute test
shooting] button.

Select personal white balance:

PCsetl:Not set [

Caption:

3 Click on a point that is to be the standard for white.

Click

Click the [Apply to camera and execute test
shooting] button.

=» A shot will be taken again using the part of the image in step 3
clicked as the standard for white and the shot image is displayed
in the [Test shooting] window.

© The test image will not be saved. To save the test image, click

the [[&£ ] ] button.

© To close the [Test shooting] window, click the [Close] button.

@ @ You can perform the following operations in the [Test Shooting]

window using keyboard controls.
 Test shooting: <option> + <space>
* 50% image display: < & > + <1>
* 100% image display: < > + <2>
* 200% image display: < ¥ > + <3>
* Match image size to window: < 3 > + <3>

©On (1DMkIV) [5DMKII) [ 7D}, you can link flash setting/test
shooting/white balance adjustment by simultaneously displaying
the [Flash function settings] window (p.48) and the [Test
Shooting] window.

© For a list of the [Test shooting] window functions, refer to p.71.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

G

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

36



Introduction
Adjusting the Horizontal/Vertical Alignment of the Camera Changing the Aspect Ratio
You can display gridlines in the [Remote Live View window] in the same 1D Mkv! (1Ds Mk (1D MKl 7D
way as the camera’s Live View function, and adjust the horizontal/ o J J (TR J ) Cgrgleanr;cgeat
vertical alignment of the camera. As with the camera’s Live View function, it is possible to shoot with a
feeling similar to film-type medium-format/large-format cameras such as
Click the [¥] button, and select a grid display from 6x6cm, 6x4.5cmand 4 x5 inches. _ _ Downloading
the menu that appears Aspect ratio information is also attached automatically with a shot Images
' image, and when viewing it with DPP, the image is displayed as an
image trimmed based on the aspect ratio information.
Further, aspect ratio information is only attached with the shot image, Camera
and the image itself is not actually trimmed. Settings
Click the [[(E]] button.
Click the [ ] button and select the aspect ratio. .
€, (S
Sh(sng
Gridlines are displayed in the [Remote Live View window].
»In the [Remote Live View window], the vertical lines of the aspect B e

v ratio you selected is displayed.

v Reference

ana Remote Live View window

ana Remote Live View window

Index

-] bt Qi i~ ol

QO

- -] [ Jii J-fal
Move the camera to adjust the horizontal/vertical I
alignment.

To remove the gridlines, click the [ [E2]] button again. 37



Move the camera and compose your picture.
To revert the aspect ratio to the normal condition, click the

[

] button and select [Off].

Shooting by Operating the Camera

Even when remote shooting is set, you can still operate the camera and
shoot — as when shooting with only the camera. Also, since the shot
images are saved to your computer’s hard disk, you can shoot large

guantities without having to worry about the capacity of the memory card.

Display the capture window (p.26).

Press the camera’s shutter button and take a shot.

The shot images are transferred to the computer, DPP starts up
automatically, and the shot images are displayed.

|§| When the [Remote Live View window] is displayed, press the
camera’s < SET > button (Live View shooting button on the
(sDMkll) [ 7D | [ 50D | [REBELTIi) [ 500D |) to display the Live
View image on the camera’s LCD monitor and operate the camera.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©

38



Shooting Movies

) (iomkv) (somkii) [ 7D ) (ReseLtii ) (500D )

You can control your camera from EU and shoot movies from your
computer screen. You cannot shoot movies without a memory card in
your camera.

|1D Mk IV

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure from step 1 to step 3 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.26).

Click [Live View/Movie func. set.].

CIEESSE N
L set-upmenu |

Owner's name
Author

Copyright
Date/Time
Live View/Movie func. set.

Ver. 1.0.0

KBRS HK KKK

Firmware

The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window appears.

Select [Movies] for [LV func. setting], and select the
movie recording size from the list box.

rB 8.6 Live View/Movie func. set. b

LV func. setting Exposure simulation

() Disable *) Disable
(O stills ) Enable
Movie rec. size
{([1920x1080 30 fps \ :J)

Click the [OK] button.
The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window closes.
Click [Remote Live View shooting].

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions... L

The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.30, p.32).

¥ Click the [ 5] button at the bottom left of the
[Remote Live View window].

Captured images are saved on the camera.

Click the [

At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

] button and begin shooting.

Recording time

Captured images are saved on the camera.

Click the [ ] button again to end shooting.

After you close the [Remote Live View window], the file names of
the image data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in
a list.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index




EOS Utility - Download image

Name Size
v MVI_0483 32.6 MB
M '®m MVI_0484 23.2 MB

Specify File Name

|1zl fUsersfcanon/Pictures

O xxx

(xxx: file extension will be the same as the ariginal file name)

,( Destination Folder... \ Ir File Name... \

( Download )( Cancel )

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.6 to p.9 of this Instruction Manual to download.

@ Also when operating the camera to shoot movies with Remote Live
View shooting, click the [ -] ] button before shooting.

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure from step 1 to step 3 for “Remote Live View

Shooting” (p.26).
Click [Live View/Movie func. set.].

CFIEESSE3
| set-upmenu |

Owner's name
Author

Copyright
Date/Time JOC KR SHH KAKKK
Live View/Movie func. set.

Firmware Ver. 1.0.0

» The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window appears.

Select [Stills+movie] and [Movie display], set the

movie recording size.

F_AeN&) Live View/Movie func. set.
LV func. setting | Sereen settings
_ Disable ( still display
C Stills only :, Exposure simulation

@ Stills+movie @ Movie display

Movie rec. size

 1920x1080

) 640x480 ok )

Click the [OK] button.

The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window closes.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index




Click [Remote Live View shooting]. ( EOS Utility - Download image )
Name Size
Remote Live View shooting... V! MVI_0483 32.6 MB
M 'm  MVI_0484 23.2 MB

Other Functions... T

The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.30, p.32). Specify File Name

|1zl /Users/canon/Pictures

O xxx

Click the [ [5]] button at the bottom left of the
[Remote Live View window].

{xxx: file extension will be the same as the original file name)

2| ©
l- I'r Destination Folder... \ ( File Name... y

li Download ) ¢ Cancel :J

Iﬁj Captured images are saved on the camera.

Click the [ ] button and begin shooting. After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be

downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
@_0 Recording time not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
_U S R e B your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
e described on p.6 to p.9 of this Instruction Manual to download.

At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon
and the recording time are displayed.

Ir:.,':| Captured images saved on the camera.

Click the [ ] button again to end shooting.

After you close the [Remote Live View window], the file names of
the image data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in
a list.

® Also when operating the camera to shoot movies with Remote Live
View shooting, click the [[] ] button before shooting.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index




7D

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure of step 1 and step 2 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.26).

On | 7D |, setyour camera’s Live View shooting/Movie
shooting switch to < (4 >.

Click [Remote Live View shooting].

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions... L

The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.30, p.32).

Click the [ []] button at the bottom left of the
[Remote Live View window].

|

I":‘j Captured images are saved on the camera.

Click [Live View/Movie func. set.].

CCIEESSE3
L Setupmenu |

Owner's name
Author

Copyright
Date/Time
Live View/Movie func. set.

JOLHHSHK KAE KK

Firmware Ver. 1.0.0

The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window appears.

Select the movie recording size.

rB 00 Live View/Movie func. set. )

LV func. setting Exposure simulation
_) Disable ) Disable

_) Enable *) Enable

Movie rec. size
pr—

{ 1920x1080 30 fps

—— Select

B)—
= o

Click the [OK] button.
The [Live View/Movie func. set.] window closes.

Click the [ ] button and begin shooting.

" = At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon

and the recording time are displayed.

Recording time

Captured images are saved on the camera.

Click the [ ] button again to end shooting.

After you close the [Remote Live View window], the file names of
the image data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in
a list.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index




EOS Utility - Download image

Name Size
v MVI_0483 32.6 MB
M '®m MVI_0484 23.2 MB

Specify File Name

|1zl fUsersfcanon/Pictures

O xxx

(xxx: file extension will be the same as the ariginal file name)

( Destination Folder... \ Ir File Name... 3

- ~ -
I Download | Cancel )

After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
[Download] button in the window, and image data will be
downloaded from the camera’s memory card to your computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to
your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
described on p.6 to p.9 of this Instruction Manual to download.

@ When operating the camera to shoot movies with Remote Live View
shooting:

 Set your camera’s Live View shooting/Movie shooting switch to
< @ > without pressing the <[] > button. When the camera’s Live
View shooting/Movie shooting switch is set to < "8 >, the <[ ]>
button of the [Remote Live View window] is automatically clicked.

* In Preferences ([Remote Shooting] window), if you checkmark
[Start Live View] and [Stop Live View] in [Sync with camera
operations], you can link camera operation with display/closing
of the [Remote Live View window] (p.53).

( REBELTLi | [ 500D |

Prepare for Live View shooting.

Follow the procedure of step 1 and step 2 for “Remote Live View
Shooting” (p.26).

Set the camera’s mode dial to <'®8 >,

When setting the movie recording size, click [Live View/Movie
func. set.], display the [Live View/Movie func. Set.] window
before setting.

CIESE-S O
L Setupmenu |

Owner's name
Author
Copyright notice

Date/Time FOCSHH WK XK XK
Live View/Movie func. set.

Firmware Ver. 1.0.0

v

® 7 ) Live View/Movie func. set.

LV func. setting
Disable

Enable

Movie rec. size

() 1920x1080 Select
@ 1280x720
O 640x480 — Click

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

Q0
O

43



)

_ _ _ _ Introduction
Click [Remote Live View shooting]. ( EOS Utility - Download image )
Name Size
Remote Live View shooting... v MVI_0483 32.6 MB Contents at
M 'm MVI_0484 23.2 MB a Glance
Other Functions... T
Downloading
Images
The [Remote Live View window] appears.
Focus (p.30, p.32). LR Camera
[z JUsers/canon/Pictures Settlngs

O xxx

Click the [ [5]] button at the bottom left of the
[Remote Live View window].

{xxx: file extension will be the same as the original file name)

2| ©
l- I'r Destination Folder... \ ( File Name... y

Iﬁj Captured images are saved on the camera. ': Download ) ( Cancel :3 RIE/CiicEes
Click the [ ] button and begin shooting. After specifying [Destination Folder] and [File Name], click the
At the bottom left of the [Remote Live View window], a [ @ ] icon [Download] button in the Wil’ld,OW, and image data will be Reference
and the recording time are displayed. downloaded from the camera’s memory card to you.r computer.
Image data having a check mark removed from its file name are
@_0 Recording time not downloaded. Afterward, when downloading image data to —
L ¢ your computer from the camera’s memory card, use the method
e described on p.6 to p.9 of this Instruction Manual to download. —

Ig’j Captured images are saved on the camera.
Click the [ ] button again to end shooting.
After you close the [Remote Live View window], the file names of
the image data shot in movie mode (movie/still image) appear in @ @
a list.

® Also when operating the camera to shoot movies with Remote Live
View shooting, click the [[] ] button before shooting.



Timer-controlled Shooting

Two types of timer shooting are available where the camera

automatically takes shots at a specified time or a specified number.

Timer Shooting

You can automatically take a shot when the specified time elapses.

Display the capture window (p.26).

Click the [ ] button.
The [Timer shooting settings] dialog box appears.
Enter a delay time and click the [Start] button.

Enter a value between 0 seconds and 99 minutes and 59
seconds in one-second increments.
The shot is taken when the specified time elapses.

Interval Timer Shooting

You can automatically take shots by setting the interval between shots
and the number of shots to be taken.

Display the capture window (p.26).

Click the [ ] button.
The [Timer shooting settings] dialog box appears.
Checkmark [Interval timer shooting].

Enter the shooting interval and the number of shots.

Enter a value between 5 seconds and 99 minutes and 59
seconds in one-second increments.

The minimum number of interval-timed shots is two. The number
of shots you can take at timed intervals depends on the available
space on your computer’s hard disk.

Click the [Start] button.

The shots are taken at the specified intervals and for the
specified number of shots.

© On certain types of computer, if you set a short interval between

shots and there is insufficient time to transfer and save the images,
it may not be possible to take shots at the specified interval. In this
case, set a longer interval between shots and take the shots again.

@ The shooting mode cannot be changed when the [Timer shooting

settings] dialog box is displayed.
Display the [Timer shooting settings] dialog box after setting the
shooting mode.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

45



Bulb Exposures
Display the capture window (p.26).

Double-click the shooting mode icon and select [BULB].

Shooting menu

Picture Style Standard
Detail set. 3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style

JPEG Quality

Personal WB

WE SHIFT 0,0

Peripheral illumin. correct.

Specify the following settings for cameras other than

(1D Mk IV) (1Ds Mk1it) (1D Mk Il .

» For cameras with < B > (bulb) on the Mode dial, setto < B >.

¢ For cameras without < B > (bulb) on the Mode dial, set the
Mode dial to < M > (manual), and select [BULB] in the capture
window or set the camera’s shutter speed to [BULB].

Set the desired aperture.

O ENEERS KB

Picture Style Standard
Detail set. 3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style

JPEG Quality

Personal WB

WB SHIFT 0,0

Peripheral illumin. correct.

Click the [ ] button.
The [Timer shooting settings] dialog box appears.

Enter the exposure time and click the [Start] button.

Enter a value between 5 seconds and 99 minutes and 59
seconds in one-second increments.

@ You can start/end bulb exposure without setting an exposure time

by clicking the [ @) ] button.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Repabte
Shoghing

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

46



Flash Shooting

3 (iomkv) (somkil) [ 7D )

From EU you can set the camera’s flash functions, as well as EX-series
Speedlite (sold separately) compatible with flash function setting, in
order to perform flash shooting.

For more details on setting items, also refer to the Instruction Manual
provided with your EX-series Speedlite and with your camera.

Click the [ E2 ] button.

Prepare your camera and flash.

When using an external flash, mount it on your camera.
Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).

Click [Camera settings/Remote shooting].

800 EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The capture window appears.

860

Picture Style Standard
Detail set. 3
Register User Defined style

WE SHIFT

EOS XXX

0,0

Peripheral illumin. correct.

Remote Live View shooting...

The [Flash control menu] appears.

Other Functions...

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

a7



Introduction

Click [Flash function settings]. Specify settings.
Flash Control Menu Flash function settings window
= : : _ ] Contents at
R RS 3 © O O Flash function settings Check that this box is a Glance
checkmarked

Flash control menu

Raizse built-in flash

Downloading
Click setting items, and Images

select settings from the
menu that appears

Flash function settings

Enable V¥ Camera
—— Settings
Enable the wireless func.,
The [Flash function settings] window appears click the setting items, SRhEBte
' and then select settings hng
from the menu that
— 3 DEAI'S
[ toad.. | Preferences
L [Wireless func.] button
(1D Mk IV) (5D Mk 11
To enable the wireless function, click the button and select [Enable] Reference
from the menu that appears. To cancel, select [Disable] from the
menu.
To enable the wireless function, click the button and select the flash Index
combination from the menu that appears. To cancel, select [Disable]

from the menu.

QO

|§| Select [Raise built-in flash] to use the built-in flash on .
48



® If the [Flash control] menu is displayed on the camera’s LCD

5

monitor, EU [Flash function settings] window automatically closes.

You can use modeling flash by clicking the [Modeling flash]
button. You should only use modeling flash for a maximum of 10
times continuously. (For more information, refer to the Instruction
Manual provided with the flash.)

Information displayed in the [Flash function settings] window is
updated by clicking the [@] button, so it is synchronized with
the current flash settings. (Since setting changes made with the
flash unit are not reflected in the [Flash function settings] window,
you can click the [[ €= ]] button and update the [Flash function
settings] window to match the current flash settings.)

You can name and save the flash setting as a file separate from
the image by clicking the [Save] button. You can also click the
[Load] button and load this file into EU for use in other shooting.
You can use flash shooting and Remote Live View shooting (p.26)
together.

However, you cannot use modeling flash during Remote Live
View shooting.

Settings that can be performed in the [Flash function settings]
window differ depending on the flash and camera.

5

Click the [ @] button to shoot.

60.{'\

EOS XXX

The shot image is transferred to your computer and displayed in
the [Quick Preview] window. Then, DPP starts up automatically.
When the capture window AF/MF selector is set to [AF], AF/AE is
executed when the cursor is moved to the [0] button. (p.66)
You can quickly review the shot image in the [Quick Preview]
window displayed before DPP starts up. You can also resize the
[Quick Preview] window.

You can show/hide the [Quick Preview] window by clicking the
[Other Functions] button in the capture widow and selecting
[Quick Preview] from the menu that appears.

For a list of [Flash function settings] window functions, refer to
p.68.
You can also shoot using the <space> bar on the keyboard.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

49



4 Preferences —

Introduction
You can change each of the EU functions on each window of the
preferences window to make them easier to use.
Contents at
a Glance
PreferencCes ... 51
Basic Settings..........ccooveviiiiiiiii Sl IS R
Destination FOIAEr ...........ccocveeiieeeeeee e 52 L e
File NamMe ... e 52
Download IMAagES......cvvvieiiiieeiiiiie e 53 Camera
) Settings
Remote Shooting.......cooovvviiiii 53
Linked Software.......ccccooeeeeeeiiieiiiii 53
Remote
Shooting
Pre1410es
Reference
Index

QO

50



Preferences

On the main window, click the [Preferences] button.

The [Preferences] dialog box appears.

Specify the required settings and click the [OK]
button.

The settings are applied to EU.

Basic Settings

You can specify the operation when EU starts up and whether the auto
power off function is enabled or disabled.

Preferences

Basic Settings 22 l

Startup Action
) Show main window
() Show [Lets you select and download images] screen
) show [Camera settings/Remote shooting] screen
() Execute [Starts to download images]

| Auto power off (except when using an AC power supply)

[ Register WFT Pairing Software in Login Options

When [Show [Lets you select and download images] screen] is
selected in [Startup Action], the viewer window (p.63) appeatrs.
When [Show [Camera settings/Remote shooting] screen] is
selected in [Startup Action], the capture window (p.66) appears.
When [Execute [Starts to download images]] is selected in
[Startup Action], the [Save File] dialog box (p.6) appears and
downloading to your computer begins. When all the images have
been downloaded, DPP starts up automatically and the
downloaded images are displayed in DPP’s main window.

If you checkmark [Auto power off], the camera’s auto power off
function is enabled. If you remove the check mark, the auto power
off function remains disabled, even if you set the auto power off
function on the camera (only when the camera is connected to a
computer.).

If you checkmark [Register WFT Pairing Software in Login
Options], the WFT pairing software is added to the login items
displayed when the [Accessories] tab sheet is selected in the
main window.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Reference

Index

51



Destination Folder

You can specify the save destination folder of images downloaded from
your camera or of images shot remotely.

Preferences

Destination Folder [

Destination Folder

/Volumes/Data0l/Photo ( Browse.. )

A subfolder inte which the image will be saved will automatically be created in
this folder.
Create subfolder next time this function is used

™ Download Images
| Remote Shaoting
| Monitor Folder

Shoating Date %) ( customize... )

Example:
[ rvolumes/Data01/Photo
[ KXXX_XX_XX

Cancel ) € oK ]

To specify a save destination folder, click the [Browse] button.
After you click the [Browse] button and specify a save destination
folder, a subfolder is created automatically below the save
destination folder you specified.

After you checkmark any of [Download Images], [Remote
Shooting], or [Monitor Folder], a subfolder is generated when the
checkmarked function is used.

You can select the naming rule for a generated subfolder from the
list box. You can also customize the naming rule for subfolders by
clicking the [Customize] button.

File Name

You can specify the file name of images downloaded from your camera
or of images shot remotely.

Preferences

File Name =

Do not medify )

( customize... )

Cancel ) € oK »

When specifying an image’s file name, select a naming rule for
the file from the list box. (If [Do not modify] is selected, images are
saved with the file name set in the camera.) You can also
customize the naming rule for files by clicking the [Customize]
button.

You can set prefix characters, number of digits for serial numbers,
and the start number individually for file names.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Reference

Index

52



Download Images

From the list box, you can select the images to be downloaded when
[Starts to download images] in the main window is clicked.

If you checkmark [Save also on the camera’s memory card],
images shot during remote shooting will also be saved to the
camera’s memory card.

Preferences

Settings for the [Starts to download images] button

Settings for downloaded images

Images not yet downloaded

If you checkmark [Rotate image], you can set a function that
rotates shot images regardless of the camera’s position during
shooting. Set the rotation angle in the capture window (p.66).
If you checkmark [Start Live View], the [Remote Live View
window] automatically appears when the camera’s Live View
starts up.

Is you checkmark [Stop Live View], the [Remote Live View

window] automatically closes when the camera’s Live View ends.

Linked Software

From the list box, you can select the linked software that starts up when
images are downloaded from the camera or when images are shot
remotely. Also, you can register third-party software as linked software
by clicking the [Apply] button.

Remote Shooting
You can set operations performed during remote shooting.

Preferences

Remate Shaoting &

Sync with camera operations
# start Live View
g Stop Live View

Cancel ) f 0K ')

Preferences

Linked Software ]

Software to link

Digital Photo Professional ! ¢] [4 Apply... b

Cancel ) € 0K ]

When you have selected ImageBrowser, you can specify the
operation for after images are downloaded.

In the window displayed when you click the [Apply] button, you
can specify the type of images to be posted when linked third-
party software is started up.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Reference

Index

QO

53



Reference

This reference section has been provided to enhance your experience using EU.
It contains various troubleshooting solutions, how to delete EU from your
computer and explanations of the various windows.

An index is provided at the end of the chapter for you to easily find information
you are looking for.

Troubleshooting........ccuceiiiiiiiiie e, 55
Monitor Folder Function (Function for Use with the WFT-E2/A, E2
[l A/B/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 I AIB/C/D, or ESA/BIC/D) ......... 57
Function for Use with the Accessories .................... 58
Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card ... 59
Uninstalling the Software...........ccccceeeviiivveiiicinieneeens 59
Fixing the Plug to the Camera...............ccceeeeeeenn. 60
List of Main Window Functions............ccccccceevvueeen. 62
List of Viewer Window Functions.................ccccvvvune. 63
List of Register Peripheral lllumination Correction Data
Window FUNCLIONS ........ccooviiiiiiie e 64
List of My Menu Settings Window Functions........... 65
List of Capture Window Functions.............cc.c.ceeeeee. 66

Exposure Level/AEB Level...........cccccoiiiiinnnnn. 67
List of Flash Function Settings Window Functions.. 68
List of Remote Live View Window Functions........... 69
List of Zoom View Window Functions...................... 70
List of Test Shooting Window Functions ................. 71
INAEX .o 72

About This Instruction Manual .................ccceveeeee 73

Trademark Acknowledgments.............cccoevvevvvinnnnnn. 73

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

il

54



)

Troubleshooting

If EU is not operating correctly, refer to the items below.

Introduction

Installation could not be completed correctly

You cannot install software unless you are logged into an account
with Administrator privileges. Log in again into an account with
Administrator privileges.

For how to log in and how to specify Administrator settings, refer to
the User’s Manual for the Macintosh computer or for Mac OS X.

EU does not start up

If EU does not start up after following the instructions as explained,
the software Preferences file may be corrupted. Quit all software,
disconnect the interface cable from your computer, delete the
Preferences file that is corrupted from the [Preferences] folder, and
restart EU.

Delete the Preferences file below from the hard disk drive where the
system is saved P> [Users] folder P> Folder of the logged in user P
[Library] folder > [Preferences] folder.

Preferences Description

com.canon.EOS Utility 2.plist EOS Utility Preferences file

EU and the camera are not communicating

EU does not operate correctly on a computer if its system
requirements does not meet. Use EU on a computer with compatible
system requirements (p.2).

Push the plug of the interface cable all the way into the socket. Loose
connections can cause faults and malfunctions (p.5).

Check that the camera’s power switch is < ON > (p.6).

EU and the camera may not communicate normally with a cable other
than the EOS DIGITAL camera-dedicated Canon interface cable

(p.5).

Connect your camera and computer directly with the interface cable
provided with your camera. Do not connect the camera via a hub;
doing so may prevent EU and your camera from communicating
normally.

If you connect multiple USB devices (not including the mouse or
keyboard) to your computer, the camera may not communicate
normally. If the camera cannot communicate normally, disconnect
USB devices other than the mouse or keyboard from your computer.

Do not connect more than one camera to the same computer. Two or
more cameras may not operate normally.

Do not connect your camera with the computer while performing
“Linked shooting” with WFT-E2 1l A/B/C/D, E4 1l A/IB/C/D, E5A/B/C/D
(sold separately). Your camera may not operate normally.

If there is insufficient charge left in the camera battery, the camera
cannot communicate with EU. Either replace with a fully charged
battery or use the AC adaptor kit provided with your camera. Your
computer does not supply power to the camera through the interface
cable.

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

55



Communication between EU and the camera disconnected

Operation of the auto power off function will automatically switch the
camera off, disabling communication with EU, if you turn the auto
power off function to [ON]. Remove the check mark from [Auto power
off] in the preferences ([Basic Settings] window) (p.51) or set the auto
power off function in the camera to [OFF].

If you do not perform any operation while the camera and computer
are connected, depending on the computer system, a confirmation
message may appear on the screen asking whether you wish to
continue communicating with the camera. If you do not perform an
operation while this message appears, communication with your
camera is discontinued and EU shuts down. In this case, turn the
camera’s power switch to < OFF >, then again to < ON > and start up
EU.

Do not put your computer to sleep while it is connected to the camera.
If your computer goes into sleep mode, never disconnect the interface
cable while your computer is still in sleep mode. Always wake your
computer up while it is still connected to the camera. Depending on
the type of computer, disconnecting the interface cable while your
computer is in sleep mode could prevent the computer from waking
up correctly. Refer to the computer User’'s Manual for more
information on sleep mode.

Remotely shot images using EU are not displayed in DPP

In Digital Photo Professional, select the [Tools] menu P [Sync folder
with EOS Utility].

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

56



Monitor Folder Function (Function for Use with the WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/BICID, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 AIBICID, or ESAIBICID)

Click the [Browse] button and specify the save
destination folder for shot images.

This is a function for checking your images with Digital Photo
Professional (hereinafter DPP) in real time using the Wireless File
Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/IB/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 A/IB/C/D, or
E5A/B/C/D (sold separately).

For setting the WFT-E2/A, E2 1l A/IB/IC/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 Il AIBIC/D, or
ESA/B/C/D refer to the Instruction Manual provided with each product.

Click [Monitor Folder].

enon EOS Utility

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings/Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The [Monitor Folder] dialog box appears.

Monitor Folder

the Monitored Folder.

When using the Wireless File Transmitter for EOS cameras,
you can instantly check photos you have shot in the linked
software by specifying the destination folder for those photos as

Monitored Folder

1 Monitor all subfolders

'." Browse... ".'
| et

Destination Folder

|7 jusers/canon/Pictures

(" Change... )

You can specify the save destination folder for the shot images set in the
WFT-E2/A, E2 Il AIBICID, E3/A, E4IA, E4 1l AIBICID, or ESA/B/CID.

Click the [Change] button and specify the transfer
destination folder.

Monitored Folder

[~ Menitor all subfolders

( Browse.. )
e

Destination Folder

[ fUsers/canon/Pictures

' (" Change... .'

Click the [ [zg ] button.
Image transfer preparation is complete.

Take a shot.

If images are saved in the folder specified in step 2, they are
transferred/saved in the folder specified in step 3.

DPP starts up and the images saved in the folder specified in
step 3 are displayed.

® You cannot specify the same folders in step 2 and step 3.

You can change the software that starts up in step 5, from DPP to

ImageBrowser or other software in preferences ([Linked Software]

window) (p.53).

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

57



Function for Use with the Accessories

If you have the Wireless File Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E3/A, E4/A, or
E5A/B/C/D (sold separately), you can start up the previously mentioned
accessory software from EU. And you can also start up the Picture Style
Editor (Picture Style file creating software).

For details on using each software, refer to the instruction manual for
the software. For Picture Style files, refer to p.18.

Connect your camera and computer, and then start
up EU (p.5).

Click the [Accessories] tab.

00 EOS Utility - EQS XXX

Control Camera Accessories

Starts to download images

Lets you select and download images

Camera settings /Remote shooting

Monitor Folder

The [Accessories] tab sheet appears.

Click the software you want to start up.

6.’\!‘\

Control Camera

ﬁ.))) WFT Utility

—
-
“av

EOS Utility - EOS XXX

Accessories

' Picture Style Editor
N

preferences.._Jll __Quit ]

The clicked software starts up.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

58



Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card

Images shot with the camera are saved in the memory card’s [DCIM]
folder with the following folder structure and file names. Refer to the
following when copying images to your computer using a card reader.

(3

DCIM

r_\‘—'_l File name File type
XXXEOS1D - -
or ****YYYY.JPG JPEG image file
xXXCANON ***YYYY.CR2 RAW image file
**FYYYY.MOV MOV movie file
**FYYYY. THM Thumbnail file
**YYYY. WAV Audio file

The camera specific character string set at the
time of factory shipment or set in the camera
appears in “***** of the file name.

The “YYYY” in the file names represents a
number between 0001 and 9999.

{7} Contains afile allowing the camera to manage the
CANONMSC images in the [DCIM] folder.

The “xxx” in the folder names represents a number between 100
and 999.

For the 1D series cameras, the folder structure is the same for
CF cards and SD cards.

When you perform DPOF settings on the camera, a [MISC] folder
is created. The files that manage the DPOF settings are saved in
the [MISC] folder.

A thumbnail file is a file saved with the same file name as the
movie and includes shooting information. When you play a movie
with the camera, both the movie file and the thumbnail file are
required.

When Adobe RGB is specified, the file names of images shot with
your camera have an underscore “_” as the first character.

Uninstalling the Software

Before starting the software uninstallation, quit all programs you are

using.

To uninstall the software, log into the account used when installation

was performed.

When you have moved the folders and the software to be deleted to
the Trash, select the [Finder] menu P> [Empty Trash] and empty the
Trash. You cannot reinstall the software until you have emptied the

Trash.

Display the folder in which the software is saved.

Open the [Canon Utilities] folder.

800 |~ Applications

@ Network

=) Mac0SX_10.3 G: @
=4 Mac0sx_10.2 i QuickTime Player Safari
| = Data02 ‘

=l Data0l

[ Desktop - Stickies
4 8927
% Documents [
i Movies Utilities
& Music
IT_Pitturas

System Preferences

Canon Utilities

.

25 items, 15.15 GEB available

Sherlock

z

TextEdit

@

i

Drag the [EOS Utility] folder to the Trash.

Select the [Finder] menu on the desktop P [Empty

Trash].
EU is uninstalled.
Restart your computer.

® You cannot retrieve data that you have emptied into the Trash and
deleted, so be particularly careful when deleting data.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

59



Fixing the Plug to the Camera ER—

3 (1o mk1v) (1Dsmk i) (1D MKk i) With the plug as it is in step 2, connect it to the
camera’s <A/V OUT / DIGITAL> terminal.

Fasten the plug to the camera with the cable protector to prevent it from
detaching during remote shooting.

1 Open the covers.

Contents at
a Glance

<A/V OUT / DIGITAL>
terminal

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Pass the small plug of the cable through the cable
protector, and pull it in the direction of the arrow.

L=

Preferences

Reference
Index

— <> > mark

|
Cable protector

© Check the direction of the < -Gv > mark on the plug and pull it in.

QO
©

60



(1Ds Mk Ill ) (1D Mk I11) 4 Attach the cable protector and fix it with the fixing
screw.

1 Remove the cap.

2 Attach the cap on the fixing screw.

o®

Connect the small plug of the cable into the <« >
terminal on your camera.

© Connect the plug with the < <> > mark facing the front of the
camera.

Cable protector

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

-

Reference

Index

QO
©

61



)

List of Main Window Functions

Introduction

Control camera tab sheet Accessories tab sheet
8enN0n EOS Utility - EOS XXX 8en0n EOS Utility - EOS XXX Contents at

Control Camera Accessories

starts to download images —— S (o) ﬁ.))) WFT Utility (p.58) DOYVn?;%aeCélng
e L L — (p7’ p63) _2..!{_ Picture Style Editor
Camera
Camera settings/Remote shooting (p26, p66) Settlngs
Monitor Folder (p57)
Remote
Shooting
Preferences L qu |
(p.51) Quits EU (p.10) Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

62



List of Viewer Window Functions .7

Movie icon Images already transferred to computer icon

Switches the recording media

Bracketing icon

Selects the condition of the image

006 EOS Utility - EOS X X X

! _ Show only selected images % i
. . LA
Recording media e

folder hierarchy

@ RAW image icon
i\. | ]
Protect icon

¥ 100-0007
RAW + JPEG Audio recording icon
image icon

[l 100-0009 il 100-0011 100-0012
I of12 Image display size

DlSpIayS the N -] Preferences... Main Window. .. Quits EU

capture window

Displays the quick preview window | Deletes the image Check mark (p.8) Displays the main window

Downloads the images to the computer Displays the [Preferences] window

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

63



)

List of Register Peripheral lllumination Correction Data Window Functions (.22

Introduction

ene Register peripheral illumination correction data Contents at

a Glance

Downloading

Displays all the categories Images
e A e Lens category
ro len m l&ns Camera
B Llenses only u H .'iT ! Settlngs
Remote
Shooting
| EF-517-55mm f/2.8 IS USM
W EF-517-85mm f/4-5.6 IS USM
| EF-518-55mm f/3.5-5.6 Preferences

Wl EF-518-55mm 13.5-5.6 IS
W EF-518-55mm 1/3.5-5.6 USM
| EF-855-250mm f/4-5.6 IS
[ EF-S60mm f/2.8 Macro USM Reference

Index
Exrender Show selected lenses only DiSplayS Only the
registered lenses
—_——
Displays lenses selected in [Select a lens category] by category @ @

No. of lenses registered in the camera/No. of lenses that can be registered

|i| Lens names displayed in the [Register peripheral illumination
correction data] window may be partially shortened depending on

the | type.
e lens type 64



List of My Menu Settings Window Functions (.23

My Menu (up to 6 items)

Switches My Menu position

My Menu settings

Items that can be configured in My Menu on the camera

ﬂF‘mted images

(+ 2\
;1White balance ;1

;‘IColor space o

@ JPicture Style @ JWB SHIFT/BKT

q

]

T | @Y)uPEG quaiiy
“Image Size
“Fleview time
“Beep

“Shoot wio card
@ JDust Delete Data

J 3]

| Delete )

| Apply to camera |

] Rotate
mErase‘_i mages

—— All items that can be
applied to My Menu

| Close ]

Adds to My Menu

Applies My Menu to the camera

Deletes from My Menu

Closes [My Menu settings] window

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO

65



List of Capture Window Functions

Displayed items differ depending on the model and settings of the camera connected.

Flash ready*?
|

Mirror lockup
Drive mode

’EGH

Bracketing

Power status*!
Shots to go

Shooting mode

Color temperature
White balance

Metering mode

Exposure Level/AEB Level
(Refer to next page for details)

Displays the
[Shooting menu] (p.15)

Displays [Flash control menu]
(p.68)

Picture Htyle

Displays the
[Remote Live View window]
(p.29, p.69)

Displays the
[Preferences] window (p.51)

EQS XXX

~

<
—

fol 3 | TY

Shooting men

Standard

Detail set. | 3,0,0,0
Register User Defined style

WE SHIFT 0,0

Peripheral illumin. correct.

Remote Live View shooting...

Other Functions... v

Preferences...

}J d

T, e B ey S |

F'_""'_'-""'_""{ [T ———TI
L»—
J | 1]
["_"“l['—‘
i i _J

AF mode

Rotates shot image*®
Shoot button** (p.29)
AF/MF selector button*®
Save destination

for shot images
Shutter speed

Aperture*®
ISO speed

Image recording quality

Save destinations for shot
images*’

Displays the [Timer
shooting settings] window
(p.45, p.46)

Displays the [My Menu] (p.24)

Displays the
[Set-up menu] (p.13)

L \When using the battery, the charge level is
displayed.

*2 Displayed only on (1DMkIV) [ 7D .
Appears after flash charging is complete and
the cursor is moved to the Shoot button.

*3 Each time you click the button, the shot

image rotates 90 degrees.
To make this function available, checkmark
[Rotate image] in preferences ([Remote
Shooting] window) (p.53).

*+on (1DMkIv) (sDmkil) [ 7D | [ 50D )

(REBELTLi | [ 500D |, when the AF/MF selector
button is set to [AF], AF/AE is performed
when the cursor is moved to the Shoot
button.

*> Displayed only on (1D Mk V) (5D Mk II)

( 7D ) 50D | [REBELTL ) [ 500D |. Even
when it is set to [MF], “AF” appears in the
shooting information for the shot image.
Setting < A-DEP > as the camera’s shooting
mode disables this button.

*6 Click the aperture while holding down the
<control> key, and you can decrease the
aperture by pressing <O> on the keyboard,
or increase the aperture by pressing <C>.

*/ You can select whether the shot images are
saved only to the computer or both to the
computer and to the memory card in the
camera. In movie mode, shot movies are
saved only to the camera’s memory card.

Displays the viewer window (p.8, p.63)
Shows/hides the [Quick Preview] window
Displays the [Test shooting] window (p.35, p.71)

Displays the main window (p.62)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©

66



Exposure Level/AEB Level
The display changes as follows by double-clicking the Exposure level/AEB level item.

Darkest exposure 1 level darker 1 level brighter Brightest exposure

Exposure level adjustment

AEB level setting

ding MM

i Flt g

Narrow setting range 1 level

Setting width O Maximum setting range

Widen setting range 1 level

1D Mk IV}
When the AEB bracketing setting exceeds the displayable range, [4], [}
marks are displayed to show there are bracketing indicators beyond the
scale.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©

67



List of Flash Function Settings Window Functions .47

) (iomkv) (somkil) [ 7D )

Flash mode

Flash metering

Flash exposure compensation amount/
Flash output level

Channel
Master flash ON/OFF

Flash exposure compensation amount/
Flash output level* during wireless setting

[Save] button

MULTI flash count T

1st curtain sync/

2nd curtain sync/

800

E Flash firing

Flash function settings

[Load] button

Modeling flash

* Displayed information differs depending on the settings. For more details on settings,
also refer to the Instruction Manual provided with your EX-series Speedlite or camera.

Hi-speed sync

Settings update button

Zoom/focal length

MULTI flash frequency

Flash ratio

Wireless function button

[Modeling flash] button

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

-

Reference

Index

QO
©

68



List of Remote Live View Window Functions .25

Enlargement display frame Sets the color temperature Controllers 1

006 Remote Live View window
WhiteBalance
Auto

E —
™ Apply to shot images

( Test shooting

=
)
‘5200 { K] )
LY I

Focus

Quick mode ;i‘
Manual selection |+] [ON ﬁ

fenatsoecron Mo
o > D=

AF point

Movie recording time

Movie recording in
progress icon

Frame rate
Movie recording size

Selects the white balance
(p-35)

Click white balance

Displays the [Test
Shooting] window (p.71)
AF mode (p.32 to p.34)

Lens drive (p.31)

Checks the depth of field

(p-34)
Shows/hides the controllers 1

Movie recording b8 = ? T =i B 3 Controllers 2
standby | — =] _
Captured images ed on the camera. Close ClOSGS the WlndOW
Displays the capture window (p.66) Shows/hides the AF points Displays the [Zoom View] window (p.31, p.70)
Rotates the image Shows/hides the histogram
Starts/stops movie recording Shows/hides the gridlines (p.37)  Sets the aspect ratio (p.37)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

QO
©

69



List of Zoom View Window Functions .o

Moves the display position Sets the color temperature Controllers 1
806 Zoom View
WihiteBalance Selects the white balance
Auta | % (p35)
| 5200 III'
FZ I — Click white balance
_V_' Apply to shot images
Test shooting ! Displays the [Test
Shooting] window (p.71)
e — ’ AF mode (p.32 to p.34)
Lens drive (p.31)
“' feld preview Checks the depth of field
Moves the display = (p.34)
position h g — Display mode*
= Maintains display of the
i [Zoom View] window

Shows/hides the controllers 1
Moves the display position

Moves the display

position — - [_n“_ Controllers 2

el Closes the window

Displays the capture window (p.66) Rotates the image Returns to the [Remote Live View window]

AF point show/hide

* Clicking the [ (i8] ] button switches to a quality suited to focusing while
viewing on your camera’s LCD monitor; clicking the [ [{883 ] button
switches to a quality suited to focusing while viewing on your computer.

)

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

Q0
)

S

70



List of Test Shooting Window Functions (s

Test shooting

This is a test shooting image.
Test shooting button

Displays the [Click white
balance] window (p.36)

Saves the test shot image

Enlargement ratio of the
image

Displays the capture window (67 X:2133, Y1755 RGE:[24; Closes the window

RGB values* Rotates the image Enlargement/reduction of the image
Coordinates* 100% (actual pixel size) view Fit-to-window view

* Only displayed when the [Click white balance] window is displayed

(p-36) and the cursor is moved to over the point to be the standard for
white for the image.

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

Index

71




Index

A
Adjusting the Horizontal Alignment of the Camera

(Remote Live View Shooting) .......cooveieioeiiee e

Adjusting the Vertical Alignment of the Camera

(Remote Live View Shooting) ......coooveieioiiii e
Adjusting the White Balance................evvvvviiiieeeeieeiiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee
Applying Personal White Balance...........cccccccvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniennnen.
Applying Picture Style FileS .........uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeee e
Attaching the Cable Protector..............eeeevieiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeee

B

Basic Settings (Preferences) .......cccoooiooooieiiiiieee
BUID EXPOSUIES .. ..ot

C

Capture WIiNdoW ...
Flash Control MEeNU ........oivviiiiiieiee et

SEE-UP MENU ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt
I Lo To )] 0o TN 1Y 1= o 11 PP
Changing the Aspect Ratio (Remote Live View Shooting).............

Changing the White Balance in the Remote Live View Window

(Remote Live View Shooting) .......ccovvvviiiiiiiiiie i eee e

Checking the Depth of Field and Exposure

(Remote Live View Shooting) .......ccovvveeiiiiiiiie i ee e
Connecting the Camera to Your COMPULer............ceeeeviiiiiiieeeeeeenn.

D

Destination Folder Settings (Preferences)........cccccccvveveeeeeiiiiinnne.
Download Images Settings (Preferences) .........cccccveevviieiiiieeeennnnns
Downloading All the Images in a Single Operation........................
Downloading Images with a Card Reader ............ccccccceevvieieeneennnns
Downloading Selected IMages ..........coovvuiiriiiieeiiiiiieeeee e

F

File Name Settings (Preferences).......ccccccvvvveieiieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
Flash Control Menu (Capture Window)........cccooeeevviveeiiiiiiiniieeeeeeenns

Flash function settings WiNAOW ..............ccocuiiiiieiiiiniiiiiiieee e

Flash ShOOtiNG ......ooooiiii e a7
Focusing Automatically (Using AF) (Remote Live View Shooting)...... 32
Focusing in Face Detection Live Mode (Remote Live View Shooting) 34
Focusing in Live Mode (Remote Live View Shooting) ..........ccccevveeee... 33
Focusing in Quick Mode (Remote Live View Shooting) .........cccccce...... 32
Focusing Manually (Remote Live View Shooting) ...........ceevvevveeveeennnn.. 30
FOCUSING USING AF ...ttt eeeeeees 32
Folder Structure and File NamesS..........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceee e 59
Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card............cccuu...... 59
Function for Use with WFT-E2/A, E2 1| A/IB/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 A/IB/C/
D, OF EBA/B/ICID ..ottt 57
Function for use with Wireless File Transmitter WFT-E2/A, E2 Il A/B/C/
D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 11 A/IB/CID, or ESA/BICID ...ccevveeeiiiiiiieeiae e 57
I
Interval TiImer SNOOLING ........ccuvviiiiiei e 45
L
Linked Software Settings (Preferences).......ccccccccviviiiiieeieeeenisciieee, 53
M
Main WINAOW ...t eeeeees 62
My Menu (Capture WINAOW) ..........uuuuiriuiiiiiiiiiiiieriieeeieeeeeeeeersreeeeeeeeeeeen 24
MY MENU SEEHINGS ... ettt eee e e eeeeeeeeeeas 23
My Menu Settings WINAOW ........cccooiiiiiiiveae 24, 65
Q
Quitting the EOS ULty ......ccoooiieii e, 10
R
Register Peripheral lllumination Correction Data Window............. 22, 64
Registering Peripheral lllumination Correction Data for the Lens........ 22
Remote Live View ShOOting ............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiireeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeees 26
Remote Live VIeW WINGOW ........oveeieeeeeeeeee et r e 29, 69
Remote Live View WIindow FUNCHONS ...........eeeviieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 30
Adjusting the Horizontal Alignment of the Camera ....................... 37
Adjusting the Vertical Alignment of the Camera ............ccccccvvvnnes 37
Changing the ASPect RatiO ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeece e 37

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

72



Changing the White Balance in the Remote Live View Window .. 35

Checking the Depth of Field and EXposure.............ceevveeveeeeeeeneen. 34
Focusing Automatically (USing AF) .....ccvvviiiiiieiiieeeeeeeee 32
Focusing in Face Detection Live Mode ............ccccceeeeei. 34
Focusing in LIve MOdE .........ooouviiiiiiie e 33
Focusing in QUICK MOde.........couvuiiiiiiierece e 32
Focusing Manually ..........cooooimiiiiiie e 30
White Balance for Flash Photography...........ccccvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnen. 35
Remote Shooting Settings (Preferences) .......ccccoovvvvieeeiiiiiiiiiinneenn. 53
S
Setting JPEG QUAIILY .......evviiiiiiee e 21
Setting PiCture StYIES........cii i e 16
Setting the Camera OWNEer's Name ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiieeeee e 12
Setting the Camera’s Date and TiIMe.........cccovvviviiiiiiiieeeeeeeen e, 12
Setting the Copyright Notice for the Image...........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiennns 12
Set-up Menu (Capture WINAOW) .........coiiieeeriiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeevvven e e 13
Shooting by Operating the Camera .........cccccooviiviiiieieeiiieeceees 38
Shooting Menu (Capture Window)...........cccccce, 15
SNOOLING MOVIES ...cciiiiiiiiiiiee e ree e 39
Specifying Preferences......ccco 51
BaSIC SEUINGS. ...t 51
Destination Folder Settings ..o 52
Download Images Settings..........ccoeevvieeiiiiieiiiiiin e 53
File Name SettingS .....cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 52
Linked Software SettingS...........evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee e 53
Remote Shooting SettingsS........cccuviviiiiiiiiiieee e 53
Starting Up EOS ULIILY .....ovvveiiieeeeeeeee e 6
Supported Camera.........cccovveiiiiiiee e, 2
SyStEM REQUITEMENTS. .......iiiiiiiieeie ittt e e 2
T
Test ShOOtiNG WINGOW ........uvuiiieiiiiiieiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 35,71
TIMer SNOOtING.......c.uuuiiii i e e e e e e aeaeees 45
U
Uninstalling the Software ..., 59

\%
VIEWET WINAOW ......uiiiiiiiieeieiiiiiiee et 8, 63
W
White Balance for Flash Photography (Remote Live View Shooting) . 35
Z
Z00M VIEW WINAOW ......coiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 31,70

About This Instruction Manual

It is prohibited to reproduce, in whole or part, the contents of this
Instruction Manual without permission.

Canon may change without notice the software specifications and
contents of this Instruction Manual.

The software screens and displays printed in this Instruction Manual
may differ slightly from the actual software.

The content of this Instruction Manual has been reviewed thoroughly.
However, if you should notice any errors or omissions, please contact
a Canon Service Center.

Please note that irrespective of the above-mentioned, Canon does
not take responsibility for the outcome of the operation of the
software.

Trademark Acknowledgments
Macintosh is trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the United States
and other countries.
Other names and products not mentioned above may be registered
trademarks or trademarks of their respective companies.

R

Introduction

Contents at
a Glance

Downloading
Images

Camera
Settings

Remote
Shooting

Preferences

Reference

QO

73



	EOS Utility
	READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING!

	Introduction
	Main Features of EU
	System Requirements
	Supported Camera
	Contents at a Glance

	Downloading Images to your Computer
	Connecting the Camera and Computer
	Starting up EU
	Batch Downloading Images to Your Computer
	Quitting EU

	Setting the Camera from Your Computer
	Setting the Camera Owner’s Name, Copyright Notice and Date/Time
	Setting up Camera Functions
	Setting My Menu and Registering to the Camera

	Remote Shooting by Controlling the Camera from Your Computer
	Remote Live View Shooting
	Remote Live View Window Functions
	Shooting by Operating the Camera
	Shooting Movies
	Timer-controlled Shooting
	Flash Shooting

	Preferences
	Preferences

	Reference
	Troubleshooting
	Monitor Folder Function (Function for Use with the WFT-E2/A, E2 II A/B/C/D, E3/A, E4/A, E4 II A/B...
	Function for Use with the Accessories
	Folder Structure and File Names in the Memory Card
	Uninstalling the Software
	Fixing the Plug to the Camera
	List of Main Window Functions
	List of Viewer Window Functions
	List of Register Peripheral Illumination Correction Data Window Functions
	List of My Menu Settings Window Functions
	List of Capture Window Functions
	List of Flash Function Settings Window Functions
	List of Remote Live View Window Functions
	List of Zoom View Window Functions
	List of Test Shooting Window Functions
	Index


